ANNA M. ROTH, RN, MS, MPH
HEALTH SERVICES DIRECTOR
RANDALL L. SAWYER
CHIEF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & HAZMAT OFFICER



CONTRA COSTA HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PROGRAMS

4585 Pacheco Boulevard, Suite 100 Martinez, California 94553

Ph (925) 335-3200 Fax (925) 646-2073 ccchazmat@hsd.cccounty.us www.cchealth.org/hazmat/

COMPLAINT, INCIDENT, AND NOTIFICATION REPORT FORM

Type (Circle One): C I N		CASE NUMBE	ER: 18-07-27 — 01					
Received Date: 07/27/18	Received Time: 09:17	Received By: JP	Lead: JP					
Incident Date: 07/27/18	Incident Time: 08:50	Assigned to:_IW/MD	Assigned Date: 07/027/18					
COMPLAINANT / REPORTING PARTY:								
Name: Contra Costa County Communications Center RP is from Facility Anonymous								
Organization: East Contra Costa County Fire Protection District								
Primary Phone Number: Secondary Phone Number:								
Email:								
Address:								
City:		State: Zip 0	Code:					
FACILITY / LOCATION OF INCIDENT:								
Name: Blue Star Company Inc. CUPA Facility I.D.:								
Phone Number: (925) 420-	5593							
Address: 2160 Elkins Way	1	Unit:_ ^C						
City: Brentwood		State:_ ^{CA} Zip C	Code: 94513					
Location Description: Commercial Business Park								
INITIAL INCIDENT DESCRIP	TION:	······································						
An electronic waste fire outside of an electronic recycling facility.								
INCIDENT TYPE / DESCRIPTION: Community Warning System Level (Circle Highest Level): N/A 0 1 2 3								
Commu	ınity Warning System Level (Ci	rcle Highest Level): N/A	0 1 2 3					
FACILITY	ISO / MCAR	TRANSPORTATION	MISCELLANEOUS					
Fire or Explosion	□ Fatality (one or more)	□ Tank Truck	■ Storm Drain/Creek					
□ Spill or Release	□ > 24 hrs. Hospital, 3 or	□ Railroad □ On Water	□ Drug Lab □ Disposal/Abandonment					
□ Startup or Shutdown□ Flaring	more people □ Flammable Vapor Cloud	□ On water □ Pipeline	□ Odor Complaint					
□ Upset	> 5,000 lbs.	□ Fuel Tank	Other:					
Time Enroute to Scene: 09:58 Time Arrived On Scene: 10:30 Time Departed From Scene: 11:41								
DECEMBED TO OTHER AGENCY:								



[•] Contra Costa Behavioral Health Services • Contra Costa Emergency Medical Services • Contra Costa Environmental Health & Hazardous Materials Programs •

[•] Contra Costa Health, Housing & Homeless Services • Contra Costa Health Plan • Contra Costa Public Health • Contra Costa Regional Medical Center & Health Centers •

DTSC STATE FUNDING (if applicable):	STORMWATER STATUS (if applicable):		
CLU/ERER Number:	□ Actual Discharge	🛭 Potential Discharge	

AGENCIES ON SCENE OR NOTIFIED:

Agency Type	<u>Agency</u>	<u>O/N</u>	Contact Person	Phone Number	Case Number
Fire Department	ECCFPD	0	Capt. Steve Aubert		
Law Enforcement	Brentwood Police Department	0	Jason Fish	(925) 809-7751	1803589
Air District					
State OES	CalOES	N			18-5046
	Dept. Fish & Wildlife	N	Jason Rogers	(925) 383-6602	

REPORT:

7/27/18

09:17 CCHS-HMP was notified via page by the Contra Costa County Communication Center of an incident in Brentwood, CA.

09:18 John Pham of CCHS-HMP talked with Capt. Steve Aubert of ECCFPD by phone. There was an electronic waste fire outside of an electronic recycling facility. The fire occurred at 08:50 and was put out. CCHS-HMP was being requested to assist in assessing the fire water impact on the storm drain system, and appropriate cleanup measures.

09:56 Ian Williams and Maria Duazo departed the CCHS-HMP office in HM1.

10:30 HM1 arrived on scene. CCHS-HMP met with Capt. Steve Aubert of ECCFPD and Jason Fish of Brentwood PD. The fire occurred within cardboard shipping containers on palettes being used to sort an electronic waste pick up. The fire occurred on a concrete slab outdoors. Approximately 5 of the 10 palettes of electronics were at least partially burned. Brentwood Public Works put the fire out with approximately 300 to 700 gallons of water.

10:40 CCHS-HMP inspected the burned electronics. Keyboards, Monitors, batteries, outlet plugins and computer housings were observed. The team followed the runoff flow of water used to put the fire out. The water and debris had flowed to the North curb of the driveway, and into a planted strip of landscaping. The flow of water and ash had traveled at most approximately 40 feet West. The water and debris did not enter the closest storm drain, located 200 feet West of the fire.

11:00 CCHS-HMP met with the Property owner, Glen McCauley, and the responsible party, Louis Sarkis of Blue Star Company Inc (Suite C). CCHS-HMP requested that an appropriate waste hauler be hired to sort, identify and excavate the waste materials as soon as possible. Those materials not affected by the fire could be removed, but all fire debris and runoff must be removed and containerized by a trained waste hauler. Mr. Sarkis is to provide CCHS-HMP with documentation following cleanup. A list of waste contractors was provided to Mr. Sarkis.

11:41 HM1 departed scene.

12:18 HM1 arrived at CCHS-HMP office.

7/30/18

15:15 CCHS-HMP received a photo and manifest documentation from Mr. McCauley of the cleanup performed by Patriot Environmental Service in the afternoon on 7/27/18. Approximately 2100 cubic feet of fire debris were removed from the site.

8/9/18

08:40 Ian Williams of CCHS-HMP arrived on site at 2160 Elkins Way, Brentwood. The inspector observed the concrete pad, North curb and border landscaping in the affected burn area. Ian Williams met with Mr. Sarkis. Mr. Sarkis told CCHS-HMP that Patriot Environmental Service had personnel on site for 4-6 hours on 7/27/18. The company sorted and removed all burn materials, and excavated the top inch of soil from within the planted North border.

Additional Required Items: Bill of Lading, Request for Invoice, and Site Safety Plan

Report Prepared by:

A and code

Rev. April 2018

Hazardous Materials Spill Update CONTROL #: 18-5046 NRC#: NOTIFY DATE/TIME: 07/27/2018 / 0927 OCCURENCE DATE/TIME:7/27/2018 / RECEIVED BY: Blake Tyson CITY/OP. AREA: Brentwood/Contra Costa County 1.a. PERSON NOTIFYING Cal OES PERSON CALLING Cal OES: Michelle Stoffregen AGENCY: Costa FD PHONE #: 925-941-3330 EXT: PAGER # (CELLPHONE): - 1 1.b. PERSON REPORTING SPILL (If different from above): PERSON CALLING Cal OES: AGENCY: PAGER #(CELLPHONE): PHONE #: EXT: SUBSTANCE TYPE: a. SUBSTANCE: / b.QTY: Amount / Measure / c. TYPE / d. OTHER / e. Pipeline / f. Vessel Over => 300 tons 1. Acid - APC Battery Type, E waste material, mixed w water / 350 / Gal (s) / CHEMICAL / / No / No _____ ______ 4. Original Description: Fire and extinguishment efforts an an illegal dump site caused the release, material combusted and flowed onto asphalt then went into a storm drain, FD is handling the containment, unknown who is performing clean up ______ Update(s): PERSON NOTIFYING Cal OES OF SPILL UPDATE: NAME: Ian Williams AGENCY: Contra Costa County Hazmat PAGER #(CELLPHONE): PHONE #: EXT: UPDATE QUANTITY: 1. Amount: Gal(s) 2. Amount: 3. Amount: 4. Amount: UPDATE RECEIVED BY: Devin Clarke UPDATE KNOWN IMPACT: UPDATE CAUSE: SITUATION UPDATE: Per the caller Fire and extinguishment effort of an

electronic waste fire cause the release of combusted material onto the concrete and landscaped soil. The release did not enter the storm drain, release is stopped and contained. Fire Department handled containment and

Governor's Office of Emergency Services

the RP hired a contractor that conducted the clean up on July 27th 2018 with assistance from County Hazmat.

CONFIDENTIAL:

FAX NOTIFICATION LIST: AA/CUPA, DTSC, RWQCB, US EPA, USFWS, AIR RESOURCES BD, CDPH-D.O., DWP-DO, LANDS, PARKS & REC, USCG, Co/WP, Co/Hlth, Co/E-Hlth

ADMINISTERING AGENCY: Contra Costa County Health Services Department SECONDARY AGENCY:

OTHER NOTIFIED: CoCo Co Hazmat

Created by Warning Center on 8/10/2018 1:04:41 PM Modified by Warning Center on 8/10/2018 1:11:20 PM

Last

California State Warning Center Governor's Office of Emergency Services Phone: (916) 845-8911 Warning.Center@oes.ca.gov